CD TRANSPORT

MeIntosh

MCD1000 CD TRANSPORT

---- °°°°°°° % oood
CONTENTS
Performance Specifications .............cccccoceviviiiiniiinnns 2 Display Schematicand PCB ..............cccceeinnn. 11-13
NOEES ..o 2 L-Keyboard Schematic and PCB ..............ccccoeiinins 14
Rear View and Section Location .............cccceecveiennens 3 R-Keyboard Schematic and PCB.............cccccoeiiinins 15
Block Diagram ...........ccccceviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciecece 4 Parts List ....c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiii 17 -18
Interconnection Diagram ...........ccccociviiiiiiiiiinn 5 Exploded View and Parts Lists ..........ccccccceeinine 19-20
Main Schematic and PCB ............ccccccoiiiinnnenn. 7-10 Repacking Instructions ............cccccccoiiiiininiininnnn 21

MtIntosh

SERVICE MANUAL



1.

PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Digital Audio Format
IEC958, S/PDIF

Digital Outputs

Optical: -15 ~ -20dBm

Coaxial: 0.5V p-p @ 750hms

XRL: 5V p-p @ 110ohms (AES/EBU)

Transport

Pickup: Optical 3-beam laser

Objective Lens Drive System: 2-Dimensional parallel
Laser Type: GaAlIAs semiconductor

Laser Beam Wavelength: 780nm

Digital Signal Format

Sampling Frequency: 44.1kHz

Quantization Bit: 16-bit linear/channel
Modulation Code: Eight to Fourteen Modulation
Error Correction: Cross Interleave Reed Solomon

NOTES

The heavy notes on the schematic denote the primary
signal path.

Unless otherwise noted, all voltages indicated on the
schematics are measured under the following conditions:
a. AC input at 120 volts, 50/60Hz.

b. All voltages are +/-10% with respect to ground. A
high impedance (10 megaohm) voltmeter must be used.

Unless otherwise specified:

a. Resistor values are in ohms.

b. Capacitor values are microfarads (uF).

c. Inductor values are in microhenries (uH).

Power Requirements

100 Volts, 50/60Hz at 20 watts
110 Volts, 50/60Hz at 20 watts
120 Volts, 50/60Hz at 20 watts
220 Volts, 50/60Hz at 20 watts
230 Volts, 50/60Hz at 20 watts
240 Volts, 50/60Hz at 20 watts

Note: Refer to the rear panel of the MCD1000 for the
correct voltage.

Dimensions

Front Panel: 17-1/2 inches (44.5cm) wide, 6 inches
(15.24cm) high (including feet). Depth is 16-1/8
inches (40.96cm) including the Front Panel and
knobs.

Weight
27.5 pounds (12.47g) net, 41.5 pounds (18.83kg) in
shipping carton

On PC board drawings, Square pad indicates:
a. Polarized Capacitors - Positive

b. Diodes - Cathode

c. Others - Pin 1

WARNING

Parts marked with the symbol have critical
characteristics. Use only replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer.

MusicBank ™ is a registered trademark of the Nakamichi Corporation



REAR VIEW

120VA\50/60Hz 20W

POWER

CONTROL DATA IR
IN out IN IN
© © © ©

COMPLIES WITH DHHS RULES

( W 21 CFR 1040.10 AND 1040.11

MeInfosh mco1ooo
CD TRANSPORT

McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., BINGHAMTON, NY MADE IN USA

SERIAL
DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUT
XLR
ce COAXIAL OPTICAL

®© © @ @

@1
5668 E)

CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT

SECTION LOCATION

CD CHANGER
MECHANISM

| /@ MAIN
PCB
|

KEYBOARD
LEFT PCB

KEYBOARD
RIGHT PCB

A
4] [[X
T P 1]
DISPLAY
TOP VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED PCB



BLOCK DIAGRAM

AlddNS

39Y1T0A MOT
AANYLS
NET- *—
AGL- *—
A1ddnS AY13Y
« HINYOISNYYL | ¢ | HOLIMS ZH09/08
NG *—
<« A
ASH 10400 > 1M99041n09
4IMod'| -, 8IM0d
HOSN3S
HINY TOHINOD NHLEAS.
AVIdSI0 <= A7asia [ any <« > S NI Yl
70H.LNOD JLON3Y
< O NI V1Y@
R
YOLOW 0318
yIX O———
IVIILd0 O—— Sﬁcm_ﬁm_o_o REINE ]
WOILd0 O——— s < 1102 SN0
WIXY0) O———  TYIXV0D
WIXY0) O——— RET
> 1109 ONINOVHL
\ 4 \ A A
H40SS300Hd T
H43TI04LNOIOHIIN TYNDIS on WV
0HLNOJ WSINYHOAI |« VLI RTHL LI
ANV OAG3S qny 1 YOLOW 0318
0AY3S
1100 ONINIVHL
. 1109 SN0
i I \ dn MJId ¥ISYT
YIAIYQ Y3INIHA T0HLNOD ¥ISYT >
HOLOIN dIAV1D HOLOIN AVHL
, }
| ‘
HOLOW diY12 HOLOW AYHL HOSNIS INSINYHOIN oo N8 g5 —>HOLON T1aNIdS

asid



>
=]
T
S

J/ L =
i , L

=

9y (oFia o]

i 0 2Z2ZBE2E
S[5I<51<BI|

(Nl
Lo9o007070
&

(2]

50

o

380
© 5

ZH09/0S 70
JV AOZL 3

(@) d
Y — —
QIQI0]Q
O SE bl AV1dSIa
SEREZREER
C SlsisiS el S
“JaInjorNUBW 8y} Aq pepuswiwoda. sued Juswase|del S ]
ERIIPN
> Ajuo @s "soNsLBloBIBYD [BO11I0 9ABY BAJE = 30710
[[aND Q1090
papeys ay} ul pajeso| sied HNINHVM Ol ST m— i
OraTars 1a1© o Jer
) AVd
Otdois ano 0
NO/ASLS doLS
OTAv1d )
o ano | 2
a3y
LHM RE]
ENED]
18 ER)
N d310901
- Sme|  advoaad1 <o
NHO =] (SENTN RS ¢
u TIRAIS]O ofAvld
OIA T3A oy o—faw
dOLS Ot
NO/AGLS O—ano er
) = AV1d - = ﬁ [SIE°IEe) e} \;
ne 2lplolelolwlol olo
Z|m|=|1Z[ | =M | 0|12
T3A 5= B I =N S
NEO e 9
2
g &
N
H advogA3aM-d @
1
Oane
O o
o
H3IMod Y o
'3 Bzt |=|B1212 Olorssmg
0 O >Ta 5 |3 > = 3]°32
= sk = =222 R 9
~ —EB2EER — 2RBREER o
o |m|m|>|> > < H IS IS HIL LI kS J
10000009 I I [v 8 3 AN
2 VL)
srooor o— ATON [o]=s]=](0)le} ) @1ns] =17
AOO L n e 1N0DIa iZIm[~ [z 2 M| I (]
L LLL02E oJE oo PE Pl S R
N N
[ZJON 1013538 ]
S3EBER WNSINVYHO3IIN 5 |020
SEPRER 1 2
Bl [R[2 H3IONVYHO dO ON -OND
BBl OZonsod o3
SN Ovivadsia 2
O 5>imdsia | 03
000000r = e
- 1 o
AT o RPN — 110510
ks e [k 2 O5N
BRIl 3 —
< S SIS ~ J
o (@ (@ (> [> (> aND e N
3 O Os 0 OonsoE
O vivadsia
A0ZZ o . anND Oyaodsia
Q OZloenNaa
R £ S BislcBEle ﬁooooooogL < | o 2eonaa)
X & S 2RISR 0|00 o0 >
- EEEEEE W,OO,OO,OAmwAQmW_ 2288 0
10000008 L ETTTTTTERTEE m
—




NOTES



WARNING Parts located in the shaded
area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

@ MAIN o50017

TO TRANSFORMER PRIMARY — FROM TRANSFORMER SECONDARY—
NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED - - o =
—— 100VAC —— —— 120vAC —— —— 220VAC —— —— 240VAC —— F F F F F F F F 5 =
>‘_ SF DL
< o < o < o < < ) > > o > =
Do 9 35 99z 33 2z 33 923 533253 /3 & |33 3 2 2
3 3 3
99 3¢5 3§ 8 399 3§78 3Y gy 39§ |y g9c= =
o © ﬁ\ﬁ\o& - © Lﬂ\v ) ﬁ\F @ "ﬂ\ ST R 'ﬂ\ “ﬂ\‘._. T e o o §f @ | ®
8 8 £ K & K £ K o o o 3 & I 2 2 S g = s g 9 9 ¢ 9 9 9 g &«
5 5 5 5 5 5 33 33 3 S s s| S| S S 5 5550 5] 51 5] 515
<
G < 5VD
J J14:1 VN e
POWER REQUIREMENT o< 8
170mA MAX at 120V XSS o J14:2 GND
H}—(} 7
8maA (standby)
[ | 144 3 GND C s
5 X2, TETAN GND C s
5VD 2 ‘-3
i . v
e g K 6> P9:11
: & [T D
e vnna—iﬁ—a | S K‘S 4 il v P9:12
1 5 ;
5 FN1 = 1L 2 2 i~ 3 +15V
4 5 g >—<:>P9:7
1 Rig GND ouT| 3 f
u1 - 10! 1 8
s e NS5V 5V REGULATOR R 7.4v el @ Pos
y 5| | | U9 u10 -
» R3 c8 vee  Am 3 3 [ 119.5V o
2 332 10uF, 5 ¥ > g L) > g L D1 2 z®
= U ] = clunle 15 T, |gls Loesl| [
1 c9 UT’;UT‘f UTS ng o“.‘l’ = 15V
COAXIAL z8 R12 . e >—® P9:9
4 1 2 - AUE 8x22k ©c RELAY -15V. Po10
24 >—<:> ;
I & & R DRIVER
c1 1 [ @ ] ] o ~| ©f o i 8=—=3
AUF 5 1 3 - : 5] GND
12 4 g0 ——|vee QQ UTA | 2 = . 5> P9:1
332 u .
Cﬂz— e ks 1Y eno R 4 R14 % o~ 1 J19:4 %PQ'B
1 é ; cn 5 (urB 8x22k zy B e .
. 5 O~ wo | J19:3 GND
COAXIAL a2 o2 .
ouT 4 5 a2 %>—<: > P9:14
T2 AuF 9 o~ o o o o N o o c33
I 20uF .
OPTICAL it ] U3 8 (urc 10 ol <|ola|<[ofo s 23V 45 N 2V N
out ?ZF 18uH N | NN = us C30 ! ] ] :
Ju
oPT1 ol I A Svee AR 22isacs il 23V
vee B2 " 12 gdegesac f U143 NS5V
N 1 INPUT 1 v oo 2 u7D | 13 2 18 * * S 3> J16
3 GND uwH 4 P0.1 P1.0 ———9 —
mu'im: 271556 p11 HZ ~ —dx
= i ! . 5 o ' J19:1
o2 28 16 o © u13B :
OPTICAL 1% L2 ua P2.7 P25 o~ @z NC
out 18H s ; ; P2.0 p2.4 15 ~ To Al :12 o2
OPT2 vee A P2.1 P23 4 Ll Bp “Ne
2 VCC sl2 3 1poo - o poo 13 R25 9 |— —| 13
1INPUT T 3 4] 2 oo 2 2 221K —9Q RpoY J19:11
N b GND - 1y onop- 3 o4 RIS P77 28 P12 cxL18 T ne
g%i ©L5 Us 10K elrazzve . RxCX |4 19123 1o
=t - D~ -
. Al 5 4 2 ol > xxaa S 4
’ ——VCC A 1 L2229 A J19:13
R5 2 C14 mco‘r\aocvg‘: 6 | =h 5 NC
T3 110 Bl 01uF 12 B >
0O 1Y ©oND [ —qa Rp-1 J19114§> NC
ci5 c18 X
ue 01uF by } RXCX J19!15§> NG
4 2 5 1 7 I = N
»——VCC A 150 052 053 52N c16 S 01uF c28 U13:A
B § 9 QS RS BIS BN O1uF cro R AuF
Y GND—4 |i5 f 1 5 1t
4 ¥ l w ci7 01uF o a T
u ot w La 01uF Cz0 p= 2
3= n==2 © 02 1
o ToTs 2 T 01uF ! utt 328 POWER
1 veols g CONTROL
e 2 1p
p—21GND v
POWER
€2 ¥z 2 e~ e 3w oo 9l T =L I T I I T T e o N I I I - I - | I I B I I R I R T ey
3333333333 3 3 3 g 5 5 5 g g5 38 8 8 €3 88 555y gdS s Sy g s S
3 SIS S5 5 05 505
N2 22222222 R A 3 , Va3 N A A A A A A2
O 0 0o 0o o o o o 0¥ Fl _| a|l al ol > al o alz8 o] X| E| =| © s| al a| a|l a| 28| 2=| 2| <| =] al o] © © © 0o 0o O O O ©
zzzzzzzzzdumJU-zzzo 534_282E8:‘if§j>— mzzzzggﬁggggzzzzzzzzzzz
s 9 o| ol o 0 @ n| ©|83| & o| z| a| @ x| ol o] o| © Slos| g 5] 2] ©f ©
o a %) oA
© © © ~ ~ ~ ~ < <~ ~ S < S NI ~ ~ NJ ~ J < ~ © © © © © © ©
£ 2 92 28 9 oo - e EE 2 Eog g g8 2ee T 55 8B
£ &£ 88 8 € & 2 8 8 8 9 88 99 9 8 8 g 8 8 34938 £ g &g gL g



@ MAIN o50017

— AL L[] [7]

OPT2 OPT1
BOD PBOD| | eQea | |aQe
D oon ooan
o O O O _0O ) o )
c4ad 6 C30 O
OOD Cc2 C1 — 5
S OF1E
w s 6 OTZIe ofle o Tmio ofmito
[ U4 U3 O0-{R4}-0 O{R3}O
@ (| (| C8
o-[R6}-0 oo
Cﬂ FN1
J
=3 0 &
u2 D u1
c22
e o
Q5 Q4
~ ooy O-R15}-0
O OO O R12 oﬂo
o) o]
MO
1% g o J12
geelo oz 89
OO0 |o o/ gg
s o 8%
ool o O 09
o > 83
o]
Qe 0-{R32}-0 G
<O g o o
N Y2
8o b
© o o) *#
o o %g
~ ~ O
EERS
oLo 99
0-0-00-000-00 5 69
000000000 g
J8

W o OO
- Q [/~
U19] |Hs1
2 o
O[ c490
owa O lye
=/ N\ =/ N\

1IN0 ;ﬂ N0
1no U 1ino
o = 1 O
1IN0 1n0
1in2 ino
5
FN2 FN3
00000000
00000000

5% 5 5%'5
OOOOO
HS2| | U16
<
3
go
SVERCNVE
O/ \O O/ \O|

D3
0{R33Fo0 @—J)-o

o]
o
o |O (o)Ne]
< (s 8
]| o |l
(@] OO
o
(o]
ooon
0-0-0-0
J14

O

c35 O O o o O 9o o QO g |© 0O o
6 o O 59 O J6Q O s g P 417 9
o-R40}-0
bso D e ORIMO ORBO ORO OREO
DzoO{ﬂ}Dmoo o{L5l0 oL4}o
052 o8 9o ofilg, ofRwo
@2{ o{Ri3o o—~-0 “oRaz-o
0-R50-0
B 565 ORI, 0(DB B-() oD
C4Z oﬂo 0 ¢ 5 OC31 oﬂo Q C 5 OC37
D21o{ﬂ}u030 00000000 036 0000000
oﬂo@ N u13 u12
000000600 o 0000000

O-R23}-0
c28

u14 c42 omo u11 0-{R25}-0

o o <) Ii@@

a
o{ R%J-0
o[ R¥7 log
D4o—(D—0

(@]

5
170——0
obteo—_D—0

O

o o (o]
@m T
2v/0 O 0 0 O O
K3 K2 ] A
L 10 | M
2v/lo O 0 0 O O
O 0O|]|0 © ] o
JO Ofl0 O I e | N
00 [0 C290] 0vo 0 0 o0 o O
R270 0@ OR28 il la
L T M
ooooooon 100v/0O 0 0 0 0 O
13 i A

8 Bo -1 o0

10




<§> DISPLAY 050018

DS1
OO MAN —
- - O MN— CTANOTOOMNOD = &« =« — — N~
L [OJOXOJOXOXO) [ o T T Y Y o W o T T Y o Y o R n Y n Y n Y Y 0 (TR
FIL1 J1:2  3.6VAC *JN 0|©|~|o| 0|2 SER2RKINQRICIRIRIRISS f«’:‘%
J147 & .
FIL2 . 3.6VAC
J14:8 2 11
1|§3H
. 23V, J1:4 q ouT o -23V
o J14:5 & IR "
a | 3=
z GND . Al
g J14:6 2 J1:3 ?
5VD . AuF
o J14:1 2 S 2 > ’ : Ca j-TuF ¢
J4:4 (35 CND_ o J1:5 — ¢ GO+ | 147UF
R6
GND :
a2 &Iy Vass o8 0S8 |4x22k C6 | 220F |
NS5V :
— 143 2 01 2 TSR R7, 511K
L
LOGOLED,, ..
— J2:9 <4 J2:9
J2:11 (HHRBLED J2:11
DI J2:6
28 < | 5385838803338853
w
. CE J2:10 1 VFL m>08> 9 |48
J2:10{4 L_2|g4 s10 (47
BLK : 3 o1 46
J2:1244 J2:12 2 g§ oy 145
5! G4 s13 [34
| 6 s14 43
5V 7|5 ore 42
GND :
& 2 C < 21 I égg U1 s16 (4
= lce s17 20
o 10 39
@ o 9Go S18
o - MT1 e LS <go s10 s19 8
] X~ O—T~K < 12 37
¢ 5 082 N 131G s20 %7
f 230 14| VFL s21 30
X jz1843 S22 1
3 SENSOR |1 |2 |3 51542 $23 |2
0 24
= J2:2 REM J2:2 sS4t CPDONOWLLTMOMN— O DO I~ © Lns J3:2 \RKBLED,
‘—L; NDNDDODNDDDNDNDDOLNDNDWLONOD
oo NEERNMNRNRRNERENE J3:4 STBYLED5 o4
VFD DRIVER J3:7 STBY/ON
: 5> J2:7
. GND
J3:5 5> J2:5
STBY/ON . J3:8 PLAY )
02:7 {4 J2:7 ‘ 5> J2:8
o5 N PLAY o g5 JI33 OND o
STOP : J3:6 STOP )
J2:3 {4 J2:3 5> J2:6
GND . J3:1 GND )
L J2:4 {4 J2:4 5> J2:1

11 12

L TO R-KEYBOARD PCB —!



<§> DISPLAY 050018 <4> [L-KEYBOARD 050019

L-Keyboard
4 GND
J3:18 2> J8:1
: GND
J3:16 2> J8:3
: GND
J3:14 AT
J3:12 GND
2> J8:7
s1 OPEN/CLOSE
| = J3.17; 82
s2
= J3:15 PAUSE
. LOGOLED, 429 . DS2 °e 2) J8:4
929 <:>—<%‘>’—" 83 13113 W BACK
o +44foo+444> J8:6
s4
LKBLED . sS4 g, NEXT
211 C ig J2:11 5 DS1 J3:11 ;) C 188
—{R5}- DI : - DI
? 2 hd D gg J2:6 <3 126 J3:3 2> J8:16
o & x| (®) g MT1 ° cL J2:8 335 cL
©l© e (14 (o] J2:8 {3 : 2> J8:14
rlo c1 9O~ C2) o CE ) _ CE
o 00 C3 0 & e ° 2 52103 J2:10 87 2> 4812
IT.I6 ooﬂo o ur 6 % 121203 BLK J2:12 J3:9 BLK > 1810
- =9 = 5 z 2 :
| © o
i € @o 1000 R GND J2:1 J3:4 GND _
9 3 a 21 (3 2) J8:15
N o REM : : REM
J1 =022 (3 922 J3:2 2> J8:17
STBY/ON : . STBY/ON
J2:7 {3 J2:7 4310 2, J8:9
PLAY : : PLAY
9255 (3 925 38 2> U811
oQ OO0 000000 DST 000O0OO0OOOOO0O0O000O0O ©0O Q°’7 123 (3> TP 923 J3:6 STOP 5> g3
GND . J3:1 GND
J2:4 (3 J92:4 2> J8:18
* DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PCB

TO MAIN PCB

Ds2*

O
O

J3*
0-0-0-00-00-00
ocooooco0o00D
DS1*

[ ocoooon "‘_i

* DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PCB

13 14




@ R-KEYBOARD 050020

R-Keyboard
RKBLED , J1:2 sy
J3:2(3 D
Vo
STBYLED, .4 1.9V 77 Ds2
’fJ3:4 3 J1:4 D’—«
o STBY/ION,, J1:7 St
8 J37 @—H’—O o-e—¢ STANDBY/ON
o
GND :
§J315 3 J1:5
% C PLAY ¢ J1:8 S2
2 J3:8 %yo oeo—e PLAY
) GND :
F J3:3 {3 I3
STOP , 416 S3
J3:6 oe—¢ STOP
GND :
J3:1 (3 11
‘

& 1 )

DS1x*

o @ aps?|

S1

®65—o
10]

x DENOTES COMPONENTS ON BACK OR FARSIDE OF PCB



NOTES

16



PARTS LIST

Ref. No.

Description

<> 050017 MAIN PCB

C1

C2

C3

C4

Cs

C6

C7

C8

C9

C10
Cll1
CI2
C13
Cl4
CI15
Cle6
C17
CI8
C19
C20
C21
C22
C23
C24
C25
C26
C27
C28
C29
C30
C31
C32
C33
C34
C35
C36
C37
C38
C39
C40
C41
C42
C43
C44
C45
C46
C47
C48
C49
C50
C51
C52
D1

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 47UF 25V

CAP ELECT 47UF 25V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 5% 63VDC

CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 5% 63VDC

CAP ELECT 47UF 25V

CAP MONO 33PF 200V 5%NPO T&R
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP ELECT 47UF 25V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 100UF 25V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 100UF 25V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 1000UF 25V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MPF 0.033UF 100V 10%
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP MPF 0.033UF 100V 10%
CAP ELECT 220UF 50V 20%
CAP ELECT 47UF 25V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP ELECT 1000UF 25V

CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V

CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V

CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 220UF 50V 20%
CAP ELECT 47UF 50V

CAP ELECT 220UF 25V AUDIO
CAP ELECT 220UF 25V AUDIO
CAP ELECT 220UF 25V AUDIO
CAP ELECT 220UF 25V AUDIO
CAP ELECT 47UF 50V

DIODE RECTIFIER

Part No.

061305
061305
061305
061305
066413
066413
061305
066411
064325
066411
064325
066413
061307
061304
061304
061304
061304
061304
061304
061304
066413
061305
066412
061305
066412
061305
066513
061305
064427
061305
061300
064427
066254
066413
061305
061305
061304
066513
066509
066509
066509
061305
061305
061305
061305
066254
066215
066414
066414
066414
066414
066215
070131

17

D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
D10
DI11
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16
D17
D18
D19
D20
D21
F1
FN1
FN2
FN3
FN4
FNS5
HS1
HS2
HS3
1
2
K]
J4
J5
J6
7
I8
9
J10
J11
J12
J13
J14
J15
J16
17
J18
J19
K1
K2
K3
L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
OPT1
OPT2

Q1

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE ZENER 6.2V 5% 500MW
DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE ZENER 24V

0.5A 5x20 fuse IEC

FILTER EMI

FILTER EMI

FILTER EMI

FILTER EMI

FILTER EMI

HEATSINK TO-220

HEATSINK TO-220

HEATSINK TO-220

JACK RCA ORANGE WITH GOLD
JACK RCA ORANGE WITH GOLD
RECEPTACLE XLR MALE

FFC CONNECTOR 16PIN

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

CONN PCB MOUNT POWER RED
CONN FFC 18PIN

CONN PCB MOUNT POWER RED
CONN PCB MOUNT POWER RED
CONN PCB MOUNT POWER RED
FFC CONNECTOR 16PIN
HEADER 8 PIN MTA-156

FFC CONNECTOR 8PIN

JACK HEADPHONE STEREO 1/8IN
JACK HEADPHONE STEREO 1/8IN
JACK HEADPHONE STEREO 1/8IN
JACK HEADPHONE STEREO 1/8IN
FFC CONNECTOR 16PIN

RELAY REED FORM 1A 5V 500 OHMS

RELAY DPST 12VDC

RELAY DPST 12VDC

CHOKE 18uH 5%-10%
CHOKE 18uH 5%-10%

BEADS FERRITE LEADED
BEADS FERRITE LEADED
BEADS FERRITE LEADED
TRANSMITTER FIBER OPTIC
TRANSMITTER FIBER OPTIC
TRANSISTOR NPN SILICON

070131
070047
070047
070131
070131
070131
070131
070131
070131
070131
070131
070047
070047
070047
070131
070131
070085
070047
070047
070091
089092
180057
180057
180057
180057
180057
080017
080017
080017
117798
117798
117686
117839
117708
117708
117719
117765
117719
117719
117719
117839
117717
117842
117759
117759
117759
117759
117839
087050
087059
087059
122224
122224
076019
076019
076019
058157
058157
132171

Q2
Q3
Q4
Qs
RI
R2
R3
R4
RS
R6
R7
RS
R9
R10
R11
RI2
R13
R14
RIS
R16
R17
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R29
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R38
R39
R40
R41
R42
R43
R44
R45
R46
R47
R48
R49
R50
TI
T2
T3
Ul
U2
U3
U4
Us
U6
U7

COUPLER OPTICAL SCHMITT OUTPUT 131023

TRANSISTOR PNP SILICON
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR NPN

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 332 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 332 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 110 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 150 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES NETWORK 9X-1-223
RES MF 56.2K 1% 1/4W
RES NETWORK 9X-1-223
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 475 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.21K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 475 OHM 1% 1/4W
PTC RESETTABLE FUSE
PTC RESETTABLE FUSE
RES CF 18 OHM 5% 1/2W
RES MF 475 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.21K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 47.5 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.21K 1% 1/4W
RES CF 180 OHM 5% 1/2W
RES CF 180 OHM 5% 1/2W
RES MF 475K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 562 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 22.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 22.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 47.5 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 47.5 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 47.5 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

TRANSFORMER DIGITAL INTERFACE
TRANSFORMER DIGITAL INTERFACE
TRANSFORMER DIGITAL INTERFACE

SINGLE 2-INPUT AND GATE
SINGLE 2-INPUT AND GATE
SINGLE 2-INPUT AND GATE
SINGLE 2-INPUT AND GATE
SINGLE 2-INPUT AND GATE

SINGLE 2-INPUT NAND GATE

IC QUAD AND GATE

132172
132223
132223
144196
144196
144446
144446
144489
144108
144122
144172
144172
144172
144172
144238
144402
144238
144053
144108
144196
144095
144086
144298
144086
144488
144488
141206
144086
144108
144298
144442
144095
144298
141173
141173
144364
144108
144053
144408
144090
144187
144187
144053
144442
144128
144442
144442
144053
159285
159285
159285
133502
133502
133502
133502
133502
133501
133372

U
U9
ul10
Ull
ui12
u13
Ul4
Ul5
ule
u17
Y1
Y2

PROGRAMMED VERSION OF 133495
REGULATOR 3.3V LOW DROP

IC REGULATOR 5V

SINGLE 2-INPUT OR GATE

ICAND 2 INPUT X 4

IC MONOSTB MULTIVIB X 2
REGULATOR 5V LOW DROP
REGULATOR VOLTAGE 9V 1.5A

15V LOW DROPOUT REGULATOR
-15V LOW DROPOUT REGULATOR

RESONATOR CERAM 12.0MHZ W/CAP

CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR 16.9344MHZ

@ 050018 DISPLAY PCB

C1
C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
DS1
J1
2
13
L1
L2
L3
MT1
R1
R2
R3
R4
RS
R6
R7
Ul

CAP ELECT 10UF 16V 4X5 CASE
CAP ELECT 10UF 50V LOW ESR
CAP ELECT 47UF 16V 6.3X5 CASE
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 47UF 16V 6.3X5 CASE
CAP MONO 22PF 200V 10% NPO
VACUUM FLUORESCENT DISPLAY
FFC CONNECTOR 8PIN RA

FFC CONNECTOR 12PIN RA

FFC CONNECTOR 8PIN RA
BEADS FERRITE LEADED

BEADS FERRITE LEADED
CHOKE 18uH 5%-10%

SENSOR IR 38KHZ

RES MF 10 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 332 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES NETWORK 4 X 22K BUS

RES MF 5.11K 1% 1/4W

VFD DRIVER

@ 050019 L-KEYBOARD PCB

DS1
DS2
2
13
S1
S2
S3
S4

LED GREEN 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.5
LED GREEN 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.5
FFC CONNECTOR 12PIN RA
CONN FFC 18PIN

SWITCH PB TACT

SWITCH PB TACT

SWITCH PB TACT

SWITCH PB TACT

< 050020 R-KEYBOARD PCB

DS1
DS2
1
S1
S2
S3

LED GREEN 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.5
LED RED HIGH EFFICIENCY

FFC CONNECTOR 8PIN RA
SWITCH PB TACT

SWITCH PB TACT

SWITCH PB TACT

@ 320171 CD MECHANISM MODULE

18

133520
133464
133250
133516
133175
133182
133452
133340
133515
133514
180059
180063

066382
066437
066380
061305
066380
061298
058160
117837
117838
117837
076019
076019
122224
121046
144157
144196
144196
144446
144196
144234
144083
133442

058165
058165
117838
117765
150058
150058
150058
150058

058165
058148
117837
150058
150058
150058



EXPLODED VIEW and PARTS LIST

19

Ref
No.

O 00O WL AW —

Part
No.

016503
016504
016502
017517
078033
017531
148073
017949
018722
094042
018721
018715
100342
092419
050018
017901
017947
005360
005373
101232
101074
100276
017907
050019
050020
104179
102001
018723
005364
094192
005396
016505
094442
005365

Description

GLASS CENTER

GLASS RIGHT

GLASS LEFT

PUSHBUTTON ASSY BLK

O-RING

PUSHBUTTON ASSY RED
SWITCH LDPDT ROCKER

CD BEZEL

EXTRUSION CENTER 5”

TAPE VINYL FOAM 1/16 X 1/4
END CAP 5”

TOP/BOTTOM END CAP

SCREW 6-32 X 3/8 FILLISTER HD
FILTER DISPLAY

ASSY DISPLAY PCB

LOGO PUSHBUTTON BACKLIGHT
SUPPORT CIRCUIT BOARD
GAPPLATE

PLATE BACK

SCREW 6-32 X % PHIL FLAT
SCREW TAPPING 4-40 X 1/4 PH PN
SCR MCH SEMS 6-32 X 5/16 PH PN
TITLE/PUSHBUTTON BACKLIGHT
ASSY KEYBOARD LEFT

ASSY KEYBOARD RIGHT

NYLON WASHER .070

NUT KEP 4-40 CADMIUM PLATE
TOP PANEL

TOP STRIP

TAPE DOUBLE SIDED 1/2”

GOLD STRIP

GLASS TOP COVER

FOAM PAD

TRAY

20

102064
005374
101196
005392
005375
019058
005377
100358
100300
017687
320171
005394
005393
018724
100356
159343
117800
050017
101222
005372
117755
102020
101197
005363
017937
104083
100159
100304
104009
104005
102003
101057
101109

NUT CAP 6-32

SUBPANEL

SCR TAP SEMS 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN
TRAY SUPPORT LEFT

TRAY SUPPORT RIGHT

SPRING

TRAY TRANSPORT

SCREW MACH M4 X 0.7 X 8mm
SCR MACH SEMS 6-32 X 1 PH PN
CLAMP CABLE

CD MECHANISM

SIDE PANEL LEFT

SIDE PANEL RIGHT

SIDE PANEL

SCREW 10-32 X 1/2 LOW SHCS
TRANSFORMER R-CORE POWER
MTA CONNECTOR 8 PIN .156
ASSY MAIN PCB

SCREW TT SEMS 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN
REAR PANEL

RECEP INPUT & LINE FILTER
NUT MACH 6-32 SELF-LOCK
SCR HI/LO 4-24 X 3/8 PH RD BLK
BOTTOM COVER

FOOT

WASHER #10 PLATED 104062
SCR MCH 10-32 X 3/4 PH PN BLK
SCR MCH SEMS 6-32 X 1/2 PH PN
WASH FIBRE FLAT 6 X 3/8 X 3/64
WASH FLAT STEEL 6 X 3/8 X .032
NUT MACH 6-32 W/LOCK
SCREW 4-40 X 1/4 PH PN

SCREW 6-32 X 5/16 PH PN



REPACKING INSTRUCTION

In the event it is necessary to repack the unit
for shipment, the unit must be packed exactly as
shown below.

IMPORTANT - The four plastic feet must be
attached to the bottom of the unit so they will locate in
the four holes of the bottom pad. Failure to do this will
resultin shipping damage.

If a shipping carton or any of the interior parts
is needed, please call or write the Customer Service
Department of McIntosh Laboratory. Order parts from
the accompanying list by part number.

Use the original shipping carton and interior
parts only if they are in good serviceable condition.

TOP PAD

UNIT WITH
(4) FEETON
BOTTOM COVER

PLASTIC
FOOT(4) —  ——— g

10-32 x -3/4" I
SCREW WITH

WASHER (4)
BOTTOM PAD

INNER
PAD

INSIDE /

CARTON

Qty. PartNo. Description

1 034075  Shipping carton only

4 033837 Foamendcap

1 034076 Inside cartononly

1 033726  Toppad

1 034255 Bottom pad

1 034077  Innercartonpad

4 017937  Plasticfoot

4 100159  #10-32x3/4" Machine screw
4 104083 #10x7/16"Flatwasher

1 049270  Shipping carton complete

with all the above parts.

IMPORTANT
« (Read Above)

4— ENDCAP (4)

—  INSIDE

CARTON

\ SHIPPING

CARTON

21



MCD1000

CD TRANSPORT
SERVICE MANUAL

The continuous improvement of its products is the policy of Mclntosh Laboratory Incorporated, who reserve the right to improve design without
notice. Because of the constant upgrading of Mclntosh products' circuitry and components, the Company cannot insure, and does not warrant, the
accuracy of the within schematic material, which is intended for information only.

MCcINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., 2 CHAMBERS STREET, BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13903 Printed in U.SA. Part Number 040911





